Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Daniel Hippel	01/27/2006
Bernhard Muller	01/27/2006
Henning Schneider	01/27/2006
Harald Klein	01/27/2006
Michael Bohmer	01/27/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KEIPER GmbH & Co. KG
Street Address:	Hertelsbrunnenring 2
City:	Kaiserslautern
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	67657

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11350238

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-9971

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7043314904

Email: ccarlson@wcsr.com

Correspondent Name: Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7037

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H169 10040.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James A. Witherspoon

PATENT REEL: 017341 FRAME: 0471

500086668

\$40 DD

Total Attachments: 2

source=H169 10040 1 - Assignment#page1.tif

source=H169 10040 1 - Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 017341 FRAME: 0472

Atty. Dkt. No.: H169 10040.1

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, Daniel HIPPEL, citizen of Germany, residing at Winnweiler, Germany; Bernhard MÜLLER, citizen of Germany, residing at Waldmohr, Germany; Henning SCHNEIDER, citizen of Germany, residing at Wolfstein, Germany; Harald KLEIN, citizen of Germany, residing at Matzenbach, Germany; and Michael BÖHMER, citizen of Germany, residing at Rockenhausen, Germany; respectively;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in VEHICLE SEAT WITH AN ANTISUBMARINING RAMP for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by us concurrently herewith, and

WHEREAS, KEIPER GmbH & Co. KG, a German corporation having a principal place of business at Hertelsbrunnenring 2, 67657 Kaiserslautern, Germany, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefore in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof which may be granted therefore or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this Assignment.

We further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns promptly to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said

PATENT REEL: 017341 FRAME: 0473

Atty. Dkt. No.: H169 10040.1

invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on this 27th day of January , 2006.

Daniel HIPPEL

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

Bernhard MÜLLER

Linning Stan (SEAL)

Henning SCHNEIDER

(SEAL)

Harald KLEIN

(SEAL)

Michael BÖHMER

Witness:

Judith

SCHERMER

Witness:

Ralf LIEDHEGENER

REEL: 017341 FRAME: 0474

RECORDED: 03/21/2006